4 Consolidated annual accounts

 Risk management continued

92 ING Insurance Annual Report 2006

Through scenario analyses, ING Insurance measured the potential changes in the realised after tax earnings of the insurance
operations from an increase/decrease of the insurance risk factors over the year 2006. These changes to net profit can relate
to realised claims or any other net profit item that would be affected by the change of these factors. In addition, ING
Insurance has estimated the impact on the 31 December 2006 shareholders’ equity of ING Insurance from the same change
in insurance risk factors. The differentiation of sensitivities before and after risk mitigation typically refers to mitigation of the
risks by reinsurance. ING Insurance assumes that not all these shifts presented below will happen everywhere at the same
time.

Insurance risks sensitivity

  Effect on ING Insurance Effect on ING Insurance
  Net profit Shareholders’ equity Net profit Shareholders’ equity

Before
risk

mitigation
After risk

mitigation

Before
risk

mitigation
After risk

mitigation
Before risk
mitigation

After risk
mitigation

Before risk
mitigation

After risk
mitigation

  2006 2005

Mortality +10%  –91 –70 –87 –67 –82 –61 –85 –63
 –10%  80 70 78 67 80 61 83 64

Morbidity +10%  –114 –106 –111 –103 –70 –66 –70 –67
 –10%  114 105 111 102 70 66 71 67

P&C +10%  –196 –185 –188 –178 –125 –98 –130 –101
 –10%  196 185 188 178 125 98 130 101

The sensitivities represent a one-time increase/decrease of the realised claims of P&C and morbidity and an
increase/decrease of the mortality rates over 2006.

MARKET RISK

General
Market risks arise when the market value of assets and liabilities do not move consistently as financial markets change.
Changes in interest rates, equity prices, foreign exchange rates and real estate prices can impact present and future earnings
of the insurance operations as well as the shareholders’ equity.

ING Insurance implemented Market Value at Risk (MVaR) limits to manage the market and credit risks resulting from the

[…]

The main foreign exchange risks of ING Insurance relate to the translation risk from net profit and equity from business units
in United States, Canada and certain Latin American countries. For net profit the impact is mitigated through the usage of
average yearly exchange rates. During 2006 the euro has increased in value compared to most other currencies of countries
where ING Insurance has business.

ALM risk – Real estate risk
Real estate risk exists in some of the investment portfolios of ING Insurance, most significantly in the Netherlands. ING
Insurance is exposed to the risk of decreasing real estate prices to the extent these cannot be shared with contract holders in
participating insurance plans.

Through scenario analyses, ING Insurance measured the potential changes in the earnings of the insurance operations
resulting from an instantaneous increase/decrease in real estate markets of 10%. In addition, ING Insurance has estimated
the impact on the 31 December 2006 shareholders’ equity of ING Insurance from such a change in real estate markets.

Real estate sensitivity

  Effect on ING Insurance Effect on ING Insurance

  Net profit

Share-
holders’

equity Net profit

Share-
holders’

equity
   2006  2005

Increase of real estate of 10%  480 490 509 525
Decrease of real estate of 10%  –480 –490 –513 –525

The sensitivities represent an instantaneous increase/decrease in real estate markets as of 31 December 2006.
The net profit sensitivity reflects the related immediate effect on net profit after tax for the year 2006 if the real estate markets
remain 10% higher (or lower) for at least 12 months.

The most significant real estate risk of ING Insurance exists within the ING Real Estate investment portfolio in The
Netherlands.

LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity problems arise if an insurance business does not have enough cash or liquid assets to meet its cash obligations.
Demands for funds can usually be met through ongoing normal operations, premiums received and the sale of assets or